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From: amy gunning
To: PlanningCommittee
Cc: Chana, Jaspreet; Richard Lipsitz
Subject: Fwd: Re planning 2018/2136/P
Date: 21 January 2020 19:27:09

Fao Dan Rodwell re no.75 lawn road nw3

Begin forwarded message:

From: amy gunning 
Date: 23 October 2019 at 21:01:00 BST
To: jaspreet.chana@camden.gov.uk
Cc: Richard Lipsitz 
Subject: Re planning 2018/2136/P

Dear Jaspreet, 

By way of introduction, we have recently exchanged contracts to purchase
number 76 Lawn Road and expect to complete the sale in early 2020. We have
been fully consulted on the application by our new neighbours who own number
75 Lawn Road and have been made aware of their proposals currently under
review by Camden (ref 2018/2136/P). We understand and accept that basements
are becoming part of the established character of Lawn Road and the Conservation
Area and can be done sympathetically to both the relevant property and wider
area. From what we understand, the basement has been fully assessed by the
applicants engineers and audited by the Council’s engineers. In this regard we are
happy to support the application and we will await the required Party Wall Award.

The proposed external alterations also seem reasonable and in keeping with other
consented schemes on the road. It is not inconceivable that we will be proposing
similar extensions to number 76 as in our opinion they provide an improvement to
the outlook of the house on the Lawn Road frontage.

We therefore do not object to the proposed application and we are happy for this
email / our position to be incorporated with the other comments submitted
regarding this planning application.

Kind regards,

Amy



Deputation (opposition) request re: 2018/2136/P, 75 Lawn Road, NW3 2XB. Submitted 19 February 2020. 
From: Teresa Poole and Richard Tomlinson, 74 Lawn Road, NW3 2XB; 07732 921154; Teresa.poole@btinternet.com 
 
First, thank you for at the end of January 2020 publishing the revised BIA, two revised Ground Movement Assessments 
and other related documents concerning the impact of this basement application on our house. This was in response to 
one of the points raised in our deputation document submitted for the 23 January 2020 Planning Committee.  

The two main issues we want to raise this evening refer to the Campbell Reith (CR) BIA Audit (August 2019).   

Context 

Please note that house numbers on Lawn Road run consecutively on the same side of the street. Relevant properties: 

 No.74 – our house, which shares an 11‐metre party wall with the applicants’ house.  

 No.75 – the applicants for this basement excavation. This house has been empty for the 2.5 years since the 
purchase of the property by the applicants in September 2017.  

 No.76 – is the house with existing severe structural problems – CR has the engineers’ reports. The sale of this 
house to new owners completed on 3 February 2020. Extensive deep underpinning of external and internal walls 
is required. The new owners have put in a planning application that includes basement‐deep excavations.   

 No.77 – is the large basement and rebuild development that took place during 2018/19. 

 No.78 – suffered cracking during No.77 basement excavation.  
 

1. Assessment of damage to No.74 and “validity of current assessments” 

For background: In July 2018 in our comments on this planning application we pointed out some major factual errors in 
the configuration and measurements of the back of our house that were used for predicting the damage to No.74.  

In July 2018 we offered access to No.75’s engineer so that they could come and make correct on‐site measurements. 
Over the past 18 months no one has ever contacted us or visited to confirm correct measurements.  

Campbell Reith’s BIA audit still states multiple times (Paras 1.6, 4.3, 5.3 and the Audit Query Tracker) that:  

“It is recommended that the Engineer inspects the disputed wall sections prior to any works commencing and 
confirms the validity of the current assessments, or updates the assessments, as required.”   

And, similarly, in Section 3.0 (Audit check list), CR says in four of their responses:  

“The accuracy of survey of neighbouring structures to be confirmed prior to any works”  

We have read the revised BIA and Ground Movement Assessment documents that were published at the end of January 
2020: 

 Previously the configuration and measurements were completely wrong. The major errors have been corrected. 
The revised measurements are still not exactly what we find and it is not for us to judge whether, as CR said in 
an email to No.75’s engineer, these would count as minor amendments in wall length that ”should not 
significantly change the conclusions of the GMA”. 

 However, crucially, three of the walls at the back of the house for which there are now damage assessments 
(W2, W4 and W5) are one‐storey extensions that do not support anything above. Why are there no damage 
assessments for the lateral walls that represent the true rear of the house – these are walls that carry the roof 
load and which are supported by pillars and beams at ground floor level?   

Achieving predicted Burland scale 1 damage or less is one of the main hurdles that basement applications must pass 
under Camden’s 2018 Basement Guidance. CR’s Audit report (Para 5.7) includes the less than compelling statement: 

“It is accepted that, assuming good workmanship and the repair of currently damaged walls, it should be 
possible to limit damage to Burland Category 1.” 



What if cracks beyond Burland 1 were to open up on these major rear lateral walls for which there are no damage 
assessments? Any contractor, for instance, could reasonably argue that no engineer has ever said that it was possible for 
these works to be carried out within Burland 1 for these walls.   

Confirmation of “the validity of the current assessments, or updates [to] the assessments, as required” should take 
place before planning approval is given rather than afterwards. We are happy, as before, to provide access so that the 
engineer’s inspection that CR recommends can be done before planning approval.  

Doesn’t it make sense from all our points of view that “the validity of the current assessments” is confirmed now?  

Approval should not be given until after an Engineer has inspected and confirmed that the current damage 
assessments for our house are correct, as recommended by Campbell Reith.  

 

2. Sequencing of work at 76 and 75 

The applicants’ architects wrote to Camden Planning in April 2019 about what they said was “probably a unique 
situation” of a basement application next to a house with serious existing structural problems. They said approval would 
need a “careful worded condition” from Camden. 

We request that any planning approval conditions be explicit about the impact of comments in the CR BIA Audit report 
that require No.76 to be made structurally sound and repaired before any works commence at No.75. To quote CR: 

CR: Para 1.11: “A Ground Movement Assessment (GMA) is presented, which predicts a maximum impact of 
Category 1 (Very Slight) Damage to surrounding structures, in accordance with the Burland Scale. Whilst this was 
originally not accepted, the assessments have been revised and are considered appropriate, assuming that 
damaged adjacent structures are repaired and structurally sound prior to works commencing.” 

CR: Section 3.0 Audit check list: Have the residual (after mitigation) impacts been clearly identified? CR comment: 
“Structural repairs of existing damage to be implemented prior to any works.” 

CR section 4.11: “Notwithstanding the exact nature of the agreement / repairs, the revised submissions [by 
No.75] acknowledge that existing structural damage should be remediated prior to works commencing to 
maintain damage impacts within policy requirements.” 

Currently, the draft planning approval conditions do not refer explicitly to the important CR sequencing requirement. 
We request that any planning approval letter for No.75 needs to make this required sequencing explicit.  

This is because the Ground Movement Assessments, including for our house, were based on this requirement. 

Our concern is that a situation could arise where basement‐deep excavations are taking place simultaneously, or near‐
simultaneously, at Nos 76 and 75 without Campbell Reith being asked to review the cumulative impact on our house.     

We do not want works at No.75 to be delayed any longer than necessary while the structural works at No.76 are 
completed. We have had this basement dig hanging over us for more than 2 years already. But any approval conditions 
should be explicit about the sequencing and what damage assessment documents relating to No.74 will need to be 
revised and reviewed by CR if that sequencing is not enforced. This is not just a Party Wall Agreement issue.  

 

3. Continued monitoring after construction ends 

Finally, Camden’s draft approval conditions state that regarding mitigation of damage to Burland scale 1 to neighbouring 
houses, “monitoring shall be undertaken prior to demolition and continue through to completion of the structure”. 
However, Site Analytical Services said in its October 2018 report: “Monitoring should take place in advance of the 
proposed works as a base‐line survey, during the works, and for a period following the completion of the works, to 
understand the long‐term effects.”  We ask that the approval condition regarding monitoring be amended to bring it in 
line with the BIA documents to avoid any doubt on this point.  



From: Sam Alexandre
To: PlanningCommittee
Cc: Simon Baker; Katharine Maclean; 75 Lawn Road
Subject: 1722_75 Lawn Road _Committee Meeting Deputation - 20.02.2020 (Application: 2018/2136/P)
Date: 13 February 2020 11:39:11
Attachments: image004.png

image005.png
image006.png
image007.png
1722_NBA Response to no.74 Deputation.pdf

Hi Sola,
 
Please could you register my director, Simon Baker, to make a deputation on agenda item ‘’7(5)
75 Lawn Road, London, NW3 2XB (application no: 2018/2136/P)’, at the Planning Committee

meeting of Thursday 20th February 2020.
 
His contact details are as follows:
Simon Baker

 
Please could you keep us informed should anyone else register to make a deputation for this
application?
 
Please also include the attached letter in your supplementary agenda, which is in response to
the adjoining owner’s letter which was included in the previous supplementary agenda for the

committee of the 23rd January, prior to this application being pulled from that agenda because
the council did not upload pertinent application documents to Camden’s online portal.
 
Please could you confirm that you have received this email and that the attached will be
included within the supplementary agenda?
 
 
Kindest regards
 
SAM ALEXANDRE
ARCHITECT
 

 

 
 

       

 
 information contained in  this communication may be confidential, is intended only for the use of the recipient(s) named above, and may be legally

privileged. If  the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution,  or  copying  of this
communication, or  any of its contents, is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If  you have received this communication in  error, please return it to
the sender immediately and delete the original message and any copy of it from your computer system. If  you have any questions concerning  this
message, please contact the sender.

 

mailto:sam.alexandre@nashbaker.co.uk
mailto:PlanningCommittee@camden.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.Baker@nashbaker.co.uk
mailto:katharine.maclean@nashbaker.co.uk
mailto:75LR@nashbaker.co.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/iwxSCGvm3UOwr9JFpQnIp?domain=instagram.com
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/3DViCJyp3IAxko8ILDgjP?domain=pinterest.com
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/mTXxCK1q3uMLQkqcpnoQg?domain=twitter.com
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/2XNCCL7r3IwL02PugBYyr?domain=linkedin.com







Ms Jaspreet Chana 


London Borough of Camden Planning Department 


5 Pancras Square 


London 


N1C 4AG 


 


5th February 2020 


 
 
 


 
 
ONE LYRIC SQUARE 


LONDON, W6 0NB 


 


T+44 (0) 207 229 1558 


WWW.NASHBAKER.CO.UK 


MAIL@NASHBAKER.CO.UK 


 
Dear Ms Chana, 


 


75 Lawn Road, London NW3 : Planning Application 2018/2136/P 


We wish to respond to the concerns expressed in the deputation letter from No. 74 Lawn Road, which was sent to Camden’s Planning 


Committee on 20th January 2020, and would be grateful if the below response could be included in your report, or within the next 


agenda’s supporting documents.  


 


RESPONSE TO POINT 1 – Sequencing of work at 76 & 75 Lawn Road 


Repairs to no.76 Lawn Road & methodology of repairs 


During the application process, the former resident of No.76 Lawn Road contacted Camden to advise that their property has suffered 


from subsidence, which had caused some cracking internally and externally at the property. They in turn appointed their own engineers 


(Alan Baxter) to assess their home, and they concluded that: 


“The main cracking and movement to the property appears to be caused by shrinkage of the London clay underlying the 


property. The foundations to the property are likely to be shallow and are therefore more likely to be affected by ground 


movements than deeper foundations… The movements in the London clay are likely to have been exacerbated by the long, dry 


spell which occurred over the summer and the effect of tree and plant roots drawing water from the clay.” 


 


In section 5.0, the Alan Baxter Report on Cracking and Movement of the Structure states: 


“Based on the information currently available, we consider that underpinning may be needed in order to stabilise the building.” 


 


In addition to the subsidence at No.76 Lawn Road, it transpired that No.75 also suffered from subsidence. The applicant’s engineers 


(eHRW) for No.75 produced their own structural survey which concludes the structural damage: 


“will undoubtably be due to settlement of the building resulting from moisture changes in the underlying soils beneath the 


foundations, which will have been exacerbated by unusually warm weather.” 


 


The standard modelling calculations used in Ground Movement Assessments assume that adjacent structures are structurally sound. As 


such, the unique scenario of having adjoining properties suffering from subsidence was not envisaged by Camden’s policy makers when 


calculating predicted ground movements. 


 


Through this survey and structural analysis, the applicant’s engineers (eHRW) determined that of all the cracks present within No. 76, 


only one which was located adjacent to the front door could potentially be subject to additional movement due to the proposed 


basement works at No. 75. 


 


To overcome this issue, on the 26th April 2019, eHRW and Campbell Reith agreed in principle to the following mitigation measures 


which were subsequently incorporated within an addendum to the BIA, and submitted to Campbell Reith and Camden on 8th May 2019:  


1) Crack Repairs – using horizontal steel reinforcement bars to repair the crack adjacent to the front door of No 76.  


2) Underpinning - of the party wall between 75 and 76 Lawn Road 


 


These works would be undertaken prior to all other basement works so that the adjoining property would be in a structurally sound 


condition before works started. 


Campbell Reith have confirmed the proposed repairs are an acceptable approach and state the following in para 4.11 of their final BIA 


audit report (revision F1): 


 







NASH BAKER ARCHITECTS NASHBAKER.CO.UK +44 (0) 207 229 1558 
 


“In respect to the existing damage to 76 Lawn Road, it proposed that mitigation in the form of underpinning the Party Wall and 


repairing another cracked wall within the zone of influence will be undertaken, subject to agreements under the Party Wall Act. 


Notwithstanding the exact nature of the agreement / repairs, the revised submissions acknowledge that existing structural 


damage should be remediated prior to works commencing to maintain damage impacts within policy requirements.” 


 


As Campbell Reith’s audit, the applicants BIA, and the BIA addendum all form part of the planning application submission, we do not 


agree with the residents of no.74 that it should be a requirement for ‘the planning approval to be explicit’ about the structural repairs 


to no.76, as the specified methodology forms part of the application documents on which any  approval will be based. Furthermore, 


these works will be addressed and carried out under the provision of the Party Wall Act, which falls outside the scope and powers of 


the council.  


Whilst the owners of no.75 are in no way responsible for the naturally occurring subsidence they generously offered to pay for repairs 


to no.76’s superstructure within the vicinity their proposed works. This offer has subsequently been accepted by the new owners of 


no.76, and can be undertaken independently in accordance with the rights conferred by the Party Wall etc. Act 1996. 


 


Potential Sequencing of Neighbouring building works 


We understand that the new owners of no.76 Lawn Road have now submitted their own application for the full refurbishment of their 


house, including a basement extension. There are no plans for the two sites to be developed simultaneously, and indeed the applicants 


for no. 75 have not yet seen no.76’s plans.  


All planning applications should be considered on their own individual merit, and a BIA cannot realistically be updated every time a 


neighbouring property wishes to do works which are entirely outside of our control, and are theoretical until they have secured 


planning approval, and intend to commence on site.  


Prior to any construction work starting, Party Wall Awards will need to be agreed, and an updated Construction Management Plan will 


be required by Camden. Should there be any overlapping of our project with 76, this will be addressed by these means once both 


parties have a target commencement dates. 


 


RESPONSE TO POINT 2 – Assessment of damage to no.74 and “validity of current assessments” 


During the statutory consultation period, the residents of no. 74 Lawn Road provided an objection letter, dated 29th July 2018, which 


highlighted that the original BIA had used an inaccurate OS plan for the rear of their house. (This letter was uploaded to the online 


portal on 31/07/2018) 


The concerns were investigated, and it was found that Fairhurst (who undertook the Ground Movement Assessment) based this upon 


an OS plan; instead of accurate survey data that they had been provided with. The drawing discrepancy was addressed in Revision 4 of 


the Ground Movement Assessment (October 2018) contained within Revision 4 of the BIA. This was issued to Camden on 9th October 


2018. 


On 11th June 2019, Campbell Reith noted a further inconsistency between the measurement values within ‘table 4-3’ of the Ground 


Movement Assessment and the amended site plan. A subsequent corrected Ground Movement Assessment (Revision 5) was issued to 


Camden and Campbell Reith, which forms part of appendix 3 of the final BIA audit report and reflects the wall length values of the 


measured survey. 


A professional measured survey of the rear of No.74 was undertaken from the garden of No.75, using a ‘Total Station’. Additionally, site 


photos and publicly available planning documents of No.74’s rear extension were used to cross-check measurements. We are confident 


that the current dimensions are accurate, and there is no need to trouble No. 74 for access at this time. 


To further reassure the residents of no.74, following the granting of this planning application, and in line with Campbell Reith’s 


professional recommendation, the accuracy of this survey can be checked during the Party Wall Awards process by their own 


independent surveyor prior to the works commencing.  


 


RESPONSE TO POINT 3 – Non publication of revised BIA and damage assessment documents 


We are sympathetic with No. 74’s frustrations with not having the opportunity to view and comment on relevant planning documents 


prior a decision being made, but this falls out of our remit, and is the responsibility of Camden Planning Department to ensure that 


these documents are in the public realm. I understand that the missing BIA appendix documents have now been publicly available since 


28th January 2020, and we trust all interested parties will have had sufficient time to review before the next committee meeting. 


As you know, we have also asked that additional correspondence between the applicants and Camden be made publicly available; 


which we hope illustrates the lengths in which the applicants have gone to address all concerns regarding the basement construction.  


 


 


 


Yours Sincerely, 







NASH BAKER ARCHITECTS NASHBAKER.CO.UK +44 (0) 207 229 1558 
 


 


 
 


Simon Baker 


Director 


For and on behalf of Nash Baker Architects 


 







Ms Jaspreet Chana 

London Borough of Camden Planning Department 

5 Pancras Square 

London 

N1C 4AG 

 

5th February 2020 
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Dear Ms Chana, 

 

75 Lawn Road, London NW3 : Planning Application 2018/2136/P 

We wish to respond to the concerns expressed in the deputation letter from No. 74 Lawn Road, which was sent to Camden’s Planning 

Committee on 20th January 2020, and would be grateful if the below response could be included in your report, or within the next 

agenda’s supporting documents.  

 

RESPONSE TO POINT 1 – Sequencing of work at 76 & 75 Lawn Road 

Repairs to no.76 Lawn Road & methodology of repairs 

During the application process, the former resident of No.76 Lawn Road contacted Camden to advise that their property has suffered 

from subsidence, which had caused some cracking internally and externally at the property. They in turn appointed their own engineers 

(Alan Baxter) to assess their home, and they concluded that: 

“The main cracking and movement to the property appears to be caused by shrinkage of the London clay underlying the 

property. The foundations to the property are likely to be shallow and are therefore more likely to be affected by ground 

movements than deeper foundations… The movements in the London clay are likely to have been exacerbated by the long, dry 

spell which occurred over the summer and the effect of tree and plant roots drawing water from the clay.” 

 

In section 5.0, the Alan Baxter Report on Cracking and Movement of the Structure states: 

“Based on the information currently available, we consider that underpinning may be needed in order to stabilise the building.” 

 

In addition to the subsidence at No.76 Lawn Road, it transpired that No.75 also suffered from subsidence. The applicant’s engineers 

(eHRW) for No.75 produced their own structural survey which concludes the structural damage: 

“will undoubtably be due to settlement of the building resulting from moisture changes in the underlying soils beneath the 

foundations, which will have been exacerbated by unusually warm weather.” 

 

The standard modelling calculations used in Ground Movement Assessments assume that adjacent structures are structurally sound. As 

such, the unique scenario of having adjoining properties suffering from subsidence was not envisaged by Camden’s policy makers when 

calculating predicted ground movements. 

 

Through this survey and structural analysis, the applicant’s engineers (eHRW) determined that of all the cracks present within No. 76, 

only one which was located adjacent to the front door could potentially be subject to additional movement due to the proposed 

basement works at No. 75. 

 

To overcome this issue, on the 26th April 2019, eHRW and Campbell Reith agreed in principle to the following mitigation measures 

which were subsequently incorporated within an addendum to the BIA, and submitted to Campbell Reith and Camden on 8th May 2019:  

1) Crack Repairs – using horizontal steel reinforcement bars to repair the crack adjacent to the front door of No 76.  

2) Underpinning - of the party wall between 75 and 76 Lawn Road 

 

These works would be undertaken prior to all other basement works so that the adjoining property would be in a structurally sound 

condition before works started. 

Campbell Reith have confirmed the proposed repairs are an acceptable approach and state the following in para 4.11 of their final BIA 

audit report (revision F1): 

 



NASH BAKER ARCHITECTS NASHBAKER.CO.UK +  
 

“In respect to the existing damage to 76 Lawn Road, it proposed that mitigation in the form of underpinning the Party Wall and 

repairing another cracked wall within the zone of influence will be undertaken, subject to agreements under the Party Wall Act. 

Notwithstanding the exact nature of the agreement / repairs, the revised submissions acknowledge that existing structural 

damage should be remediated prior to works commencing to maintain damage impacts within policy requirements.” 

 

As Campbell Reith’s audit, the applicants BIA, and the BIA addendum all form part of the planning application submission, we do not 

agree with the residents of no.74 that it should be a requirement for ‘the planning approval to be explicit’ about the structural repairs 

to no.76, as the specified methodology forms part of the application documents on which any  approval will be based. Furthermore, 

these works will be addressed and carried out under the provision of the Party Wall Act, which falls outside the scope and powers of 

the council.  

Whilst the owners of no.75 are in no way responsible for the naturally occurring subsidence they generously offered to pay for repairs 

to no.76’s superstructure within the vicinity their proposed works. This offer has subsequently been accepted by the new owners of 

no.76, and can be undertaken independently in accordance with the rights conferred by the Party Wall etc. Act 1996. 

 

Potential Sequencing of Neighbouring building works 

We understand that the new owners of no.76 Lawn Road have now submitted their own application for the full refurbishment of their 

house, including a basement extension. There are no plans for the two sites to be developed simultaneously, and indeed the applicants 

for no. 75 have not yet seen no.76’s plans.  

All planning applications should be considered on their own individual merit, and a BIA cannot realistically be updated every time a 

neighbouring property wishes to do works which are entirely outside of our control, and are theoretical until they have secured 

planning approval, and intend to commence on site.  

Prior to any construction work starting, Party Wall Awards will need to be agreed, and an updated Construction Management Plan will 

be required by Camden. Should there be any overlapping of our project with 76, this will be addressed by these means once both 

parties have a target commencement dates. 

 

RESPONSE TO POINT 2 – Assessment of damage to no.74 and “validity of current assessments” 

During the statutory consultation period, the residents of no. 74 Lawn Road provided an objection letter, dated 29th July 2018, which 

highlighted that the original BIA had used an inaccurate OS plan for the rear of their house. (This letter was uploaded to the online 

portal on 31/07/2018) 

The concerns were investigated, and it was found that Fairhurst (who undertook the Ground Movement Assessment) based this upon 

an OS plan; instead of accurate survey data that they had been provided with. The drawing discrepancy was addressed in Revision 4 of 

the Ground Movement Assessment (October 2018) contained within Revision 4 of the BIA. This was issued to Camden on 9th October 

2018. 

On 11th June 2019, Campbell Reith noted a further inconsistency between the measurement values within ‘table 4-3’ of the Ground 

Movement Assessment and the amended site plan. A subsequent corrected Ground Movement Assessment (Revision 5) was issued to 

Camden and Campbell Reith, which forms part of appendix 3 of the final BIA audit report and reflects the wall length values of the 

measured survey. 

A professional measured survey of the rear of No.74 was undertaken from the garden of No.75, using a ‘Total Station’. Additionally, site 

photos and publicly available planning documents of No.74’s rear extension were used to cross-check measurements. We are confident 

that the current dimensions are accurate, and there is no need to trouble No. 74 for access at this time. 

To further reassure the residents of no.74, following the granting of this planning application, and in line with Campbell Reith’s 

professional recommendation, the accuracy of this survey can be checked during the Party Wall Awards process by their own 

independent surveyor prior to the works commencing.  

 

RESPONSE TO POINT 3 – Non publication of revised BIA and damage assessment documents 

We are sympathetic with No. 74’s frustrations with not having the opportunity to view and comment on relevant planning documents 

prior a decision being made, but this falls out of our remit, and is the responsibility of Camden Planning Department to ensure that 

these documents are in the public realm. I understand that the missing BIA appendix documents have now been publicly available since 

28th January 2020, and we trust all interested parties will have had sufficient time to review before the next committee meeting. 

As you know, we have also asked that additional correspondence between the applicants and Camden be made publicly available; 

which we hope illustrates the lengths in which the applicants have gone to address all concerns regarding the basement construction.  

 

 

 

Yours Sincerely, 



NASH BAKER ARCHITECTS NASHBAKER.CO.UK +44 (0) 207 229 1558 
 

 

 
 

Simon Baker 

Director 

For and on behalf of Nash Baker Architects 
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From: Jim Monahan
To: PlanningCommittee
Subject: Request for a deputation
Date: 18 February 2020 21:12:57

Dear  Sola Odusina
 

Planning Committee Thursday 20 February 2020 

Item: Tesco’s application 43/47 Shelton Street and 15 Endell St WC2

I would like to make a deputation to the committee concernin  this application.

Time permitting I would wish to draw attention to the following, in no particular 
order:

My observations are not listed in the committee report and a number of items 
that I raised in my letter dated 23 September have not been considered.

The proposed alterations are not acceptable particularly to the shop fronts; the 
location of the new door will cause major disturbance to those living directly 
above and the vast area given over to extraction and air intake louvres in Shelton 
Street is completely contrary to Council policies concerning the design of shop 
fronts in the conservation area.

The applicant have failed to address the serious disturbance that servicing will 
cause to the immediate area,  the wider neighbourhood and the conservation 
area in particular.

The  Council have been extraordinarily arbitary as to what planning policies they 
consider should be considered when analysing the application.  

The application represents a very significant intensification of use and should be 
considered on its merits. 

Other associated matters

Thank you.

Jim Monahan

Could you please advise whether my application to make represtation at the 
committee will be accepted.

mailto:jim.monahan@mbharchitects.co.uk
mailto:PlanningCommittee@camden.gov.uk


From: Rupert Litherland 
To: PlanningCommittee 
Cc: Jan Donovan 
Subject: 41-47 Shelton Street - Shopfront Alterations - Ref. 2019/3728/P & 2019/3741/A 
Date: 18 February 2020 15:29:40 
Attachments: b146ac35-a53d-4595-b9fe-b2bf156c402c.png 

 

 

Dear Sola 
 

Further to our discussions held this afternoon and on behalf of the joint applicant, Shaftesbury PLC 
and Tesco Limited, I wish to register my colleague Jan Donovan to speak in support of the above 

applications at committee this Thursday evening (20th February). 

 
I also confirm that we will be submitting a written deputation before 9am tomorrow (19th February) 
to be included within the supplementary agenda. 

 
Please could you confirm receipt of this email and whether anyone has registered to speak in 
objection to the scheme – this would be greatly appreciated. 

 
Thanks 
Rupert 

 
Rupert Litherland 
BA(Hons) TP DipTP MRTPI 
Associate 
DD M 
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43-47 SHELTON STREET & 15 ENDELL STREET 

REF. 2019/3728/P & 2019/3741/A 

 

Architecture Planning Interiors 

Old Church Court, Claylands Road, The Oval, London SW8 1NZ 

 

www.rolfe-judd.co.uk 

 

This deputation has been prepared in response to the third party objections. The proposal relates 

solely to a new shopfront including louvres for relocated plant and external signage. The application 

does not include any new floor space or change in the operational use of the ground floor unit. 

 

EXISTING BUILDING & USE 

 

In 1981, planning permission (ref. 31793R1) was granted for the original building to provide a mixed 

use development of 9no. residential units, 3no. retail units and 555 sqm of office accommodation. 

 

 

 

EXTANT PERMISSION 

 

In 2018, planning permission (ref. 2017/6734/P) was granted by the Council for a new ground floor 

frontage creating three new retail entrances onto Endell Street, and one on Shelton Street. This 

permission remains extant and can be implemented. Please see below a comparison of the 2018 

approved shopfronts and the proposed shopfront. 

 
2018 Consented Shopfront 
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2020 Proposed Shopfront 

 

The proposed entrance for the retail unit does not represent any material change or deviation from 

that previously accepted by the Council. The new entrance will be located in the same position of the 

consented scheme and include automatic and be DDA compliant doors to assist all members of the 

community. 

 

REPLACEMENT MECHANICAL PLANT & NOISE 

 

The existing retail unit benefits from several condenser units located at roof level, adjacent to the 

existing residential accommodation - consented in 1997 (ref. PS9704686R2).  

 

This proposal will relocate the condenser units to the ground floor in a newly formed internal plant 

room. The plant room will be located adjacent to Shelton Street (opposite the car park entrance). The 

proposed louvres would provide natural ventilation to the condenser units in a more suitable location.  

This is supported by the submitted noise reports and the Council’s Environmental Health Officer – 

integrating the plant within the envelope of the building, removing the existing external condenser 

units away from the current residential amenity at roof level (a sensitive noise receptor), improving 

future accessibility for maintenance and allowing for internal sound proofing / mitigation. 

 

 
Proposed Shelton Street Elevation 
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Example of louvres along Shorts Gardens consented in 2017 which relates to the Grade II Listed 

building of Thomas Neals 

 

 

 
 

Example of louvres along Mercer Street providing ventilation for plant associated with an existing 

retailer / hair salon. 

 

TRANSPORT & SERVICING 

 

The former retail occupier stored wasted internally which was then placed on the street for collection 

30 mins before the designated collection times (akin to most retailers across Seven Dials and 

specifically Endell Street). This is in accordance the Council’s current arrangements for commercial 

refuse collection. 

 

The proposed new retailer will retain the existing waste procedure, however it is noted that the 

provision of waste is likely to be limited. This is because all refuse and recycling (card board and 
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plastics – the bulk of waste generated) will be removed by those delivery vehicles which bring goods 

to the store. All bins and trolley cages will be kept internally and will not be left on the street. 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

We welcome the detailed officer report which demonstrates the proposal fully accords with the 

policies contained within the Local Plan and sincerely hope that Members of the Planning Committee 

can support the application for approval. 
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